

CASE NO. 12-80199
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GENE EDWARDS

Plaintiff-Petitioner

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

Defendant-Respondent.

**DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT FORD MOTOR COMPANY'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT'S RULING DENYING
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Appeal Sought From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of California
District Court Case No. 3:11-cv-01058-MMA-BLM

John M. Thomas
Dykema Gossett PLLC
2723 South State Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 214-7613
jthomas@dykema.com

Attorney for Defendant-Respondent
Ford Motor Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

 A. Plaintiff’s Complaint.2

 B. Plaintiff, Her 2006 Freestyle, And Her Toyota Camry.2

 C. The 2005-2007 Freestyle.4

 D. The District Court’s Decision Denying Class Certification.....9

 E. Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration.....10

ARGUMENT11

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION IS NOT A “DEATH KNELL” AND IS NOT “QUESTIONABLE.”11

II. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED NO MANIFEST ERROR.12

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDERS INVOLVE NO SIGNIFICANT “UNSETTLED AND FUNDAMENTAL ISSUE OF LAW.”17

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	1, 12, 17, 19
<i>Cholakyan v. Mercedes-Benz, USA, LLC</i> , 281 F.R.D. 534 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	9
<i>Cohen v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 178 Cal. App. 4th 966 (2009)	19
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks and Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , Nos. 11CV2119-20, 2012 WL 4849054 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2012)	20
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>In re Vioxx Class Cases</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 116 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 1082 (1993)	20
<i>Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , No. CV 10-1028-GW(AGRx), 2011 WL 4599833 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2011)	18
<i>Tucker v. P. Bell Mobile Services</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 201 (2012)	19, 20
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am.</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)	16, 17
RULES	
Rule 23(a).....	18
Rule 23(a)(2)	13
Rule 23(b)(3).....	13

Rule 23(f)19

STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, et. seq.2

Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750 et. seq.2
